

jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25058 OF 2022

IN

SUIT NO.444 OF 2022

Mohit Bhardwaj	...Applicant
In the matter between	
Splendor Complex CHS Ltd. & Os.	...Plaintiffs

Versus

Mohit Bhardwaj & Ors.	...Defendants
-----------------------	---------------

Manan Sanghai i/b. Paarth Singh for Applicant in IA.
Siddhesh Bhole i/b. Nikhil Ghate for the Respondent

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J

DATE : 19 January 2023

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff has sought leave to file Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application. He has referred to the order dated 4th January, 2022 by which this Court had placed the Contempt Petition (L) No.30061 of 2021 with the Interim Application and the Interim Application (L) No.244999 of 2022. He has submitted that the Contempt Petition and Interim

Application (L) No.24999 of 2022 has not been listed.

2. The learned Counsel for the Applicant / Original Defendant No.1 has referred to the order of the Appellate Court dated 14th July, 2022 by which the Appellate Court had allowed Defendant No.1 to separately apply for his deletion in the Suit. Thus, in view of such liberty granted, the present Interim Application has been filed.

3. The Plaintiff shall file Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application within a period of two weeks i.e. on or before 2nd February, 2023.

4. The Applicant / Original Defendant Defendant No.1 is at liberty to file Affidavit in Rejoinder thereto on or before 7th February, 2022.

5. List the Interim Application No.2 of 2020 along with Contempt Petition (L) No.30061 of 2021 on 8th February, 2023.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]